RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312630

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 9 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN FERNANDO SANCHEZ AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2018, Fernando Sanchez [Plaintiff] filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] alleging personal injuries sustained when he tripped and fell over a raised sidewalk in front of 510 Cesar E. Chavez Parkway on October 13, 2016. Plaintiff brought suit in the Superior Court of the County of San Diego. The suit is entitled *Fernando Sanchez v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2018-00020455-CU-PO-CTL [Litigation]; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on July 9, 2019, the City Council approved the settlement with the following votes: Yeas: Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9; Nays: None; and Absent: None;

WHEREAS, the City Council in Closed Session on July 9, 2019, authorized settlement of the Litigation against the City for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$89,350.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the personal injury complaint filed by Fernando Sanchez.

- Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to expend \$89,350.00 from Public 2. Liability Fund No. 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- nt

3.	Authorizes the Comptroller to i	ssue checks in the total amount of \$89,350.00,
made payable	e in one check in the amount of \$	84,949.64 to "The Drelich Law Firm, P.C. and
Fernando Sar	nchez," and in a second check in t	he amount of \$4,400.36 to "California Department
of Health Car	re Services."	
APPROVED	: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Atto	orney
	ael R. Hudson ty City Attorney	
MRH:mfc July 11, 2019 Or.Dept: City CC No. 3000 Doc. No.: 20	y Attorney 0012401	
I certify that meeting of _	the foregoing Resolution was pas AUG 06 2019	sed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	8/-1.0	By <u>Connel Natterson</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: _	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULGONER, Mayor
Vetoed: _	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE	OF UNALLOT	TTED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATING	CC DEPT. NO.:	3000012401 1211
				quired for the allotmeasury, and is othen			urpose set forth in t	ne foregoing r	esolutio	on is available in the
Amour	nt:						Fund	:		- ···
Purpos	se:									
				······································						
Date:				<del></del>	<del></del>		Ву:	COMPTROL	LER'S DEP	ARTMENT
	· <del>-</del> ·· ·				ACCOUNTING DA	TA				
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
	L							TOTAL AM	TNUC	
	<del></del>									FUND OVERRIDE
confort contract the cre anticip	mity with ct, that su edit of the ated to c	the requirements afficient moneys appropriation fro	s of the Charte to meet the ob om which the s	on of any of the provi er of the City of San ollgations of said cor same are to be draw credit of said appropr	Diego, that s ntract are act on, and that the lation, are of	ufficient r ually in th he said m	moneys have been a le Treasury, or are a lioney now actually ir	ppropriated fo nticipated to c	or the prome int	urpose of said to the Treasury, to
	Exceed:				89,350.00		70.845 - 1.1 - 1	-		
√endor √endor		California Depart	Firm, P.C and ment of Health	Fernando Sanchez (\$4,4) Care Services (\$4,4)	\$84,949.64) 00.36)					
urpos	e:	Authorizing the e	xpenditure of fo	unds for the settlemer	nt of a claim fil	led by Fer	nando Sanchez, Risk	Management	Clalm N	o. 15927.
			<u> </u>							0 0
Date:				July 19, 2019		<del></del>	By: Sonny B	autista COMPTROL	"	ARTMENT .
5		T			ACCOUNTING DA		Γ	T	T	
Doc. Item 01	Fund 720045	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account 512006	Business Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS		Original Amount \$89,350.00
			'7							
						-	<u></u>	TOTAL AMO	DUNT	\$89,350.00
CC-361 (RI	EV 7-09)								CC	FUND OVERRIDE 3000012401

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Barbara Bry	$ ot \square$			
Jennifer Campbell	Ż			
Chris Ward				
Monica Montgomery	$\square$			
Mark Kersey	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Chris Cate	$\square$			
Scott Sherman	$\square$			
Vivian Moreno			$\mathbf{Z}$	
Georgette Gómez	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Date of final passage <u>AUG</u> (Please note: When a resolution date the approved resolution	ion is appro	-		
(Please note: When a resolut	ion is appro	-	ce of the City Cl	erk.)
(Please note: When a resolut	ion is appro	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Cl KEVIN L. FA	ulconer
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	ion is appro	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Cl KEVIN L. FA	erk.)
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	ion is appro	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Cl KEVIN L. FA	<b>ULCONER</b> San Diego, Californ
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	ion is appro	ed to the Offi	KEVIN L. FA or of The City of S	<b>ULCONER</b> San Diego, Californ
(Please note: When a resolutidate the approved resolution AUTHENTICATED BY:	ion is appro	Mayo	KEVIN L. FA or of The City of S ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	erk.)  ULCONER  San Diego, Californ  S. MALAND
(Please note: When a resolutidate the approved resolution AUTHENTICATED BY:	ion is appro	City Cl	KEVIN L. FA or of The City of S ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	ULCONER San Diego, Californ S. MALAND f San Diego, Californ  ()